

 FILI PER LA PESCA - FOGLIO INFORMATIVO**IMPORTANTI INFORMAZIONI PER LA SICUREZZA**

- I fili per la pesca devono essere utilizzati solo per lo scopo e la destinazione d'uso per cui sono stati concepiti: fili per la pesca.
 - Le corrette modalità di utilizzo del prodotto devono essere decise dall'utente in funzione della tecnica di pesca di volta in volta adottata prestando attenzione alla propria e altrui sicurezza.
 - L'utente è responsabile del corretto uso del prodotto.
 - In caso di utilizzo da parte di bambini è necessaria la costante supervisione di un adulto.
 - Non fare maneggiare a bambini di età inferiore ai 3 anni.
 - Conservare il prodotto e la confezione fuori dalla portata dei bambini.
 - Prima dell'uso verificare l'integrità del prodotto. Non usare se usurato o danneggiato.
 - Usare le forbici o altri utensili idonei per tagliare il filo, rischio di lesioni se si usano le mani o i denti per tagliare il filo.
 - Il filo potrebbe rompersi improvvisamente a seconda delle modalità e delle condizioni di utilizzo, rischio di lesioni.
 - Non avvicinare a fonti di calore o a fiamme libere, contiene materiale infiammabile.
 - Non bruciare.
 - Il prodotto e la confezione non sono idonei a entrare in contatto con gli alimenti.
 - Non introdurre in bocca o avvolgere a parti del corpo, rischio di lesioni.
 - In rari casi potrebbe rilasciare piccole quantità di coloranti. Se il colorante viene a contatto con la pelle lavare abbondantemente con acqua e sapone.
 - Il carico di rottura e il diametro sono puramente indicativi.
 - Il carico di rottura può subire significative variazioni in funzione delle modalità di conservazione e dopo l'uso.
 - Il diametro può subire significative variazioni dopo l'uso.
- INFORMAZIONI SULLA CONSERVAZIONE E SULLO SMALTIMENTO**
- Per preservare la qualità del prodotto nel tempo conservare lontano da fonti di calore e al riparo dalla luce.
 - Dopo l'uso non disperdere nell'ambiente né il prodotto né la confezione.
 - Smaltire correttamente prodotto e confezione, separando le varie componenti in funzione delle regole vigenti.

VARIE

Le caratteristiche tecniche dei prodotti (così come indicate sul sito web, sui prodotti stessi, sugli imballaggi/confezioni e sul materiale promozionale) sono puramente indicative, potendo incidere sulle stesse particolari condizioni ambientali e/o di conservazione così come variare in funzione della metodologia e strumentazione utilizzata per la loro determinazione.

Per ogni problema relativo alla sicurezza,
potete contattarci all'indirizzo: safety@gruppodp.com

 FISHING LINES - INFORMATION SHEET**IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION**

- Fishing lines must only be used for the purpose and intended use for which they were designed: fishing lines.
- The correct methods of use of the product must be decided by the user each time according to the fishing technique adopted paying attention to one's own safety and that of others.
- The user is responsible for the correct use of the product.
- In case of use by children the constant supervision of an adult is necessary.
- Do not let children under 3 years of age handle the product.
- Keep the product and the packaging out of the reach of children.
- Check the condition of the product before use. Do not use if worn or damaged.
- Use scissors or other suitable tools to cut the line, there is a risk of injury if you use your hands or teeth to cut the line.
- The line may break suddenly depending on the mode and conditions of use, thereby posing a risk of injury.
- Keep away from heat sources or naked flames, it contains flammable material.
- Do not burn.
- The product and the packaging are not suitable for contact with food.
- Do not put in the mouth or wrap around parts of the body, risk of injury.
- In rare cases it may release small amounts of dye. If the dye comes into contact with the skin, wash thoroughly with soap and water.
- The tensile strength and the diameter are purely indicative.
- The tensile strength may undergo significant variations depending on how it is stored and after use.

- The diameter may undergo significant variations after use.

INFORMATION ON STORAGE AND DISPOSAL

- To preserve the quality of the product, store it away from heat sources and away from light.
- After use, do not dispose of the product or packaging in the environment.
- Dispose of the product and packaging correctly, separating the various components in accordance with current rules and regulations.

MISCELLANEOUS

The technical characteristics of the products (as indicated on the website, on the products themselves, on the packaging and on the promotional material) are purely indicative, as they can be affected by particular environmental and/or storage conditions as well as vary according to the methodology and instrumentation used for their operation.

For any security-related issues,
you can contact us at: safety@gruppodp.com

 HILOS DE PESCA - HOJA DE INFORMACIÓN**INFORMACIÓN IMPORTANTE DE SEGURIDAD**

- Los hilos de pesca sólo se deben usar para el propósito y la finalidad para los que se han diseñado: hilos de pesca.
- El usuario debe decidir el modo correcto de uso del producto de acuerdo con la técnica de pesca adoptada en cada caso, prestando atención a su propia seguridad y la de los demás.
- El usuario es responsable del uso correcto de este producto.
- En caso de uso por parte de niños es necesaria la supervisión constante de un adulto.
- No permita que niños menores de 3 años manejen el aparato.
- Mantenga el producto y el embalaje fuera del alcance de los niños.
- Compruebe la integridad del producto antes de usarlo. No lo use si está desgastado o dañado.
- Use tijeras u otras herramientas adecuadas para cortar el hilo, si se usan las manos o los dientes para cortar el hilo puede existir riesgos de lesiones.
- El hilo podría romperse repentinamente según el modo y las condiciones de uso, con riesgo de lesiones.
- No lo acerque a fuentes de calor o llamas abiertas, contiene material inflamable.
- No quemar.
- El producto y el embalaje no son adecuados para entrar en contacto con alimentos.
- No lo coloque en la boca y no envuelva en partes del cuerpo, existe el riesgo de lesiones.
- En casos raros puede liberar pequeñas cantidades de colorantes. Si el colorante entra en contacto con la piel, lávese bien con agua y jabón.
- La carga de rotura y el diámetro son puramente indicativos.
- La carga de rotura puede sufrir variaciones significativas dependiendo de cómo se almacena y después de su uso.
- El diámetro puede sufrir variaciones significativas después de su uso.

INFORMACIÓN SOBRE EL ALMACENAMIENTO Y LA ELIMINACIÓN

- Para preservar la calidad del producto, guárdelo lejos de fuentes de calor y de la luz.
- Después del uso, no deseche el producto o el embalaje en el medio ambiente.
- Deseche el producto y el embalaje correctamente, separando los distintos componentes de acuerdo con las normas vigentes.

VARIOS

Las características técnicas de los productos (como se indica en el sitio web, en los productos mismos, en el embalaje/cajas y en el material promocional) son puramente indicativas, ya que condiciones ambientales y/o de conservación particulares pueden afectar a las mismas, y también pueden variar de acuerdo con la metodología e instrumentación utilizada para su determinación.

Para cualquier problema relacionado con la seguridad,
pueden contactarnos en la dirección: safety@gruppodp.com

 LIGNES DE PÊCHE - FEUILLET D'INFORMATIONS**INFORMATIONS DE SÉCURITÉ IMPORTANTES**

- Les lignes de pêche ne doivent être utilisées qu'aux fins et usages pour lesquels ils été conçues : des lignes pour la pêche.
- Les modes d'emploi corrects du produit doivent être décidés par l'utilisateur en fonction de la technique de pêche adoptée en prenant

garde à la sécurité propre et d'autrui.

- L'utilisateur est tenu d'utiliser convenablement le produit.
- La supervision constante d'un adulte est nécessaire si la ligne est utilisée par des enfants.
- Ce produit ne convient pas à des enfants de moins de 3 ans.
- Gardez le produit et l'emballage hors de portée des enfants.
- Vérifiez l'état du produit avant de l'utiliser. Ne l'utilisez pas s'il est usé ou endommagé.
- Utilisez des ciseaux ou d'autres ustensiles pour couper la ligne. Des blessures pourraient se produire si vous utilisez les mains ou les dents pour couper la ligne.
- La ligne pourrait se casser soudainement selon les modes et conditions d'emploi et causer des blessures.
- Ne rapprochez pas le produit de sources de chaleur ni de flammes nues car il contient des matières inflammables.
- Ne brûlez pas le produit.
- Le produit et l'emballage ne sont pas de classe alimentaire et il convient donc d'éviter le contact avec les aliments.
- N'introduisez pas le produit dans la bouche et ne l'enroulez pas autour du corps pour éviter les blessures.
- Dans de rares cas, le produit pourrait émettre de petites quantités de colorants. Si le colorant entre en contact avec la peau, laver abondamment avec de l'eau et du savon.
- La charge de rupture et le diamètre sont fournis à titre strictement indicatif.
- La charge de rupture peut subir des variations considérables en fonction des modes de conservation et après l'usage.
- Le diamètre peut subir des variations considérables après l'usage.

INFORMATIONS RELATIVES À LA CONSERVATION ET À LA MISE AU REBUT

- Pour préserver la qualité du produit au fil du temps, veuillez le garder loin de sources de chaleur et à l'abri de la lumière.
- Après l'utilisation, ne jetez pas le produit ni son emballage dans l'environnement.
- Veuillez mettre correctement au rebut le produit et son emballage, en séparant les divers composants en conformité avec les règles en vigueur.

DIVERS

Les caractéristiques techniques des produits (indiquées sur le site Web, les produits, les emballages/conditionnements et sur le matériel promotionnel) sont fournies à titre strictement indicatif, car elles peuvent changer en fonction de conditions environnementales et/ou de conservation du produit, ainsi qu'en fonction de la méthodologie et de l'instrumentation employées pour les déterminer.

Pour tout problème relatif à la sécurité,
vous pouvez nous contacter à l'adresse : safety@gruppodp.com



ANGELSCHNÜRE – PRODUKTINFORMATION

WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

- Die Angelschnüre sind ausschließlich für den vorgesehenen Zweck und Gebrauch zu benutzen, und zwar für den Angelsport.
- Die sachgemäße Art und Weise des Produktgebrauchs ist vom Benutzer festzulegen, entsprechend der jeweils angewandten Angeltechnik, wobei auf die eigene Sicherheit sowie auf die von Dritten zu achten ist.
- Der Benutzer haftet für den korrekten Produktgebrauch.
- Im Falle eines Gebrauchs durch Kinder ist eine konstante Beaufsichtigung seitens eines Erwachsenen erforderlich.
- Bei Kindern unter 3 Jahren ist eine Benutzung nicht zulässig.
- Produkt und Verpackung für Kinder unzugänglich aufbewahren.
- Vor Gebrauch die Unversehrtheit des Produktes prüfen, falls verschlissen oder beschädigt, von einer Benutzung absehen.
- Zum Schneiden der Schnur Schere oder anderes geeignetes Werkzeug benutzen, der Versuch, die Schnur mit den Händen oder Zähnen abzutrennen, birgt unbedingte Verletzungsgefahr.
- Die Schnur kann je nach Art und Bedingungen der Benutzung unvermittelt reißen, Verletzungsgefahr.
- Die Schnur nicht in die Nähe von Wärmequellen oder offenem Feuer bringen, enthält entzündliches Material.
- Nicht verbrennen.
- Produkt sowie Verpackung sind nicht für einen Kontakt mit Lebensmitteln geeignet.
- Nicht in den Mund führen oder Körperteile mit der Schnur umwickeln, Verletzungsgefahr.
- In seltenen Fällen können geringe Mengen von Farbstoffen freigesetzt

werden. Bei Hautkontakt mit dem Farbstoff die Haut mit reichlich Wasser und Seife waschen.

- Bei Reißfestigkeit und Durchmesser handelt es sich um reine Richtungswerte.
- Die Reißfestigkeit kann nach dem Gebrauch, je nach Art und Weise der Aufbewahrung, erhebliche Veränderungen aufweisen.
- Nach Gebrauch kann der Durchmesser erhebliche Veränderungen aufweisen.

INFORMATIONEN ZU LAGERUNG UND ENTSORGUNG

- Zum dauerhaften Erhalt der Qualität des Produktes dieses vor Wärmequellen und Licht geschützt aufbewahren.
- Nach Gebrauch weder Produkt noch Verpackungsmaterial in die Umwelt gelangen lassen.
- Produkt und Verpackung sachgemäß entsorgen, die verschiedenen Bestandteile entsprechend der geltenden Vorgaben trennen.

VERSCHIEDENES

Bei den technischen Eigenschaften der Produkte (so wie angegeben auf der Homepage, den Produkten, den Verpackungen und möglichem Werbematerial) handelt es sich um reine Richtungswerte, da diese beeinflusst werden können durch besondere Umgebungs- und/oder Lagerungsbedingungen sowie durch die angewandte Art und Weise der Messung, bzw. die angewandten Messgeräte.

Bei jedem Sicherheitsproblem können Sie uns unter folgender
Adresse kontaktieren: safety@gruppodp.com



ФИЛИ ЗА РИБОЛОВ - ИНФОРМАЦИОНЕН ЛИСТ

ВАЖНА ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА БЕЗОПАСНОСТТА

- Въжетата за риболов трябва да се използват само за целите и предназначението, за които са създадени: въжета за риболов.
 - Правилният начин на използване на продукта трябва да бъде определен от потребителя в зависимост от риболовната техника, която се прилага в конкретния момент, като се внимава за собствената и на другите безопасност.
 - Потребителят е отговорен за правилното използване на продукта.
 - При използване от деца е необходимо постоянното наблюдение на възрастни.
 - Да не се позволява на деца под 3 години да боравят с продукта.
 - Съхранявайте продукта и опаковката извън обсега на деца.
 - Преди употреба проверете целостта на продукта. Не използвайте, ако е износен или повреден.
 - Използвайте ножици или други подходящи инструменти за рязане на въжето, риск от наранявания, ако се използват ръцете или зъбите за рязане на въжето.
 - Връвта може внезапно да се скъса в зависимост от начина и условията на употреба, риск от наранявания.
 - Не приближавайте до източници на топлина или открит огън, съдържа запалими материали.
 - Не горете.
 - Продуктът и опаковката не са подходящи за контакт с храни.
 - Не поставяйте в устата или не обвивайте около частите на тялото, риск от наранявания.
 - В редки случаи може да освободи малки количества оцветители. Ако оцветителят влезе в контакт с кожата, измийте обилно с вода и сапун.
 - Натоварването на скъване и диаметърът са само индикативни.
 - Натоварването на скъване може да претърпи значителни вариации в зависимост от начина на съхранение и след употреба.
 - Диаметърът може да претърпи значителни вариации след употреба.
- #### ИНФОРМАЦИЯ ЗА СЪХРАНЕНИЕ И ОТПАДЪК
- За да се запази качеството на продукта във времето, съхранявайте далече от източници на топлина и на тъмно.
 - След употреба не изхвърляйте нито продукта, нито опаковката в околната среда.
 - Правилно изхвърляйте продукта и опаковката, като разделяте различните компоненти в съответствие с актуалните правила.

РАЗЛИЧНОТ

ехническите характеристики на продуктите (както са посочени на уебсайта, на самите продукти, на опаковките и на рекламния материал) са единствено информативни и могат да бъдат повлияни от специфични условия на околната среда и/или съхранение, както и да варират в зависимост от методологията и инструментите, използвани за тяхното определяне.

За всеки проблем, свързан с безопасността, можете да се
свържете с нас на адрес: safety@gruppodp.com

 VLASY NA RYBAŘENÍ - INFORMAČNÍ LETÁK**DŮLEŽITÉ INFORMACE O BEZPEČNOSTI**

- Rybařské šňůry musí být používány pouze k účelu a určení, pro které byly navrženy: rybařské šňůry.
- Správné způsoby použití produktu by měl uživatel určit v závislosti na rybařské technice, kterou zrovna používá, přičemž by měl dbát na vlastní a cizí bezpečnost.
- Uživatel je odpovědný za správné používání produktu.
- Při používání dětmi je nutný neustálý dohled dospělé osoby.
- Dětem mladším 3 let nedovolte se s nimi hrát.
- Uchovávejte produkt a obal mimo dosah dětí.
- Před použitím zkontrolujte integritu produktu. Nepoužívejte, pokud je opotřebený nebo poškozený.
- Používejte nůžky nebo jiné vhodné nástroje k řezání šňůry, riskujete zranění, pokud k řezání použijete ruce nebo zuby.
- Vlákno se může náhle přetrhnout v závislosti na způsobech a podmínkách použití, riziko zranění.
- Nepřibližujte k tepelným zdrojům nebo volným plamenům, obsahuje hořlavý materiál.
- Nezapálit.
- Produkt a obal nejsou vhodné pro kontakt s potravinami.
- Nezavádějte do úst ani neobalujte kolem části těla, riziko zranění.
- Ve vzácných případech může uvolnit malé množství barviv. Pokud se barvivo dostane do kontaktu s pokožkou, důkladně omyjte vodou a mýdlem.
- Síla přetržení a průměr jsou pouze orientační.
- Síla přetržení může vykazovat významné odchylky v závislosti na způsobu skladování a po použití.
- Průměr může vykazovat významné odchylky po použití.

INFORMACE O SKLADOVÁNÍ A ZLIKVIDOVÁNÍ

- Pro uchování kvality produktu v průběhu času skladujte mimo zdroje tepla a v úkrytu před světlem.
- Po použití nerozptylujte v prostředí ani výrobek, ani obal.
- Správně zlikvidujte výrobek a obal, oddělením jednotlivých komponentů podle platných pravidel.

RŮZNÉ

Technické specifikace výrobků (jak jsou uvedeny na webových stránkách, na samotných výrobcích, na obalech/obalových materiálech a na propagačních materiálech) jsou pouze orientační, mohou být ovlivněny specifickými podmínkami prostředí a/nebo skladování, stejně jako mohou být různorodé v závislosti na metodice a nástrojích používaných k jejich určení.

Pro každou otázku týkající se bezpečnosti nás můžete kontaktovat na adrese: safety@gruppodp.com

 ŽICE ZA RIBOLOV - INFORMACIJSKI LIST**VAŽNE INFORMACIJE O SIGURNOSTI**

- Ribolovni konopi trebaju se koristiti isključivo za svrhe i namjenu za koje su osmišljeni: ribolovni konopi.
- Ispravne metode korištenja proizvoda trebaju odrediti korisnici ovisno o tehnicama ribolova koja se koriste, pazeći na vlastitu i sigurnost drugih.
- Korisnik je odgovoran za ispravno korištenje proizvoda.
- U slučaju korištenja od strane djece, neophodna je stalna nadoknada odrasle osobe.
- Ne dozvolite djeci mlađoj od 3 godine da se njime igraju.
- Čuvajte proizvod i pakiranje van dosega djece.
- Prije upotrebe provjerite cjelovitost proizvoda. Ne koristite ako je istrošen ili oštećen.
- Koristite škaru ili druge odgovarajuće alate za rezanje konopa, postoji rizik od ozljeda ako koristite ruke ili zube za rezanje konopa.
- Konac se može iznenada prekinuti ovisno o načinu i uvjetima korištenja, rizik od ozljeda.
- Ne približavajte izvorima topline ili otvorenoj vatri, sadrži zapaljivi materijal.
- Ne spaljivati.
- Proizvod i ambalaža nisu prikladni za kontakt s hranom.
- Ne stavljati u usta ili omotavati oko dijelova tijela, rizik od ozljeda.
- U rijetkim slučajevima može ispustiti male količine boja. Ako boja dođe u kontakt s kožom, temeljito isprati vodom i sapunom.
- Nosivost i promjer su isključivo indikativni.
- Nosivost može značajno varirati ovisno o načinu čuvanja i nakon upotrebe.
- Promjer može značajno varirati nakon upotrebe.

INFORMACIJE O ČUVANJU I ODLAGANJU

- Kako bi se očuvala kvaliteta proizvoda tijekom vremena, čuvati daleko od izvora topline i zaštićeno od svjetlosti.
- Nakon upotrebe ne rasipajte ni proizvod ni ambalažu u okoliš.
- Ispravno odložite proizvod i ambalažu, odvajajući razne komponente prema važećim pravilima.

RAZNOST

ehničke karakteristike proizvoda (kako su navedene na web stranici, na samim proizvodima, na ambalaži i na promotivnom materijalu) su isključivo indikativne, a mogu biti pod utjecajem posebnih okolišnih i/li uvjeta čuvanja, kao i varirati ovisno o metodologiji i instrumentaciji korištenoj za njihovo određivanje.

Za svaki problem vezan uz sigurnost, možete nas kontaktirati na adresu: safety@gruppodp.com

 TRÅDE TIL FISKERI - INFORMATIVT DOKUMENT**VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSOPLYSNINGER**

- Fiskesnøre skal kun bruges til det formål og den anvendelse, de er designet til: fiskesnøre.
- Den korrekte brug af produktet skal bestemmes af brugeren afhængigt af den fisketeknik, der anvendes, med fokus på ens egen og andres sikkerhed.
- Brugeren er ansvarlig for korrekt brug af produktet.
- Ved brug af produktet af børn er konstant opsyn af en voksen nødvendigt.
- Lad ikke børn under 3 år håndtere produktet.
- Opbevar produktet og emballagen uden for børns rækkevidde.
- Kontroller produktets integritet før brug. Brug ikke, hvis det er slidt eller beskadigede.
- Brug saks eller andre egnede redskaber til at klippe snoren, der er risiko for skader hvis man bruger hænderne eller tænderne til at klippe snoren.
- Tråden kan pludselig bryde afhængigt af brugsmetoder og betingelser, hvilket udgør en risiko for skader.
- Hold den væk fra varmekilder eller åbne flammer, da den indeholder brandfarligt materiale.
- Brænd ikke.
- Produktet og emballagen er ikke egnet til kontakt med fødevarer.
- Indfør ikke i munden eller vikl ikke om kropsdele, da der er risiko for skader.
- I sjældne tilfælde kan det frigive små mængder farvestoffer. Hvis farvestoffet kommer i kontakt med huden, skal det vaskes grundigt med vand og sæbe.
- Brudstyrken og diameteren er rent vejledende.
- Brudstyrken kan variere betydeligt afhængigt af opbevaringsmetoder og efter brug.
- Diameteren kan variere betydeligt efter brug.

OPBEVARINGS- OG AFFALD INFORMATIONS

- For at bevare produktets kvalitet over tid, opbevar det væk fra varmekilder og beskyttet mod lys.
- Efter brug må hverken produktet eller emballagen spredes i miljøet. Bortskaffelse af produkt og emballage skal ske korrekt ved at adskille de forskellige komponenter i henhold til gældende regler.

DIVERSE

De tekniske egenskaber ved produkterne (som angivet på hjemmesiden, på selve produkterne, på emballagen/indpakningen og i materiale til promovring) er udelukkende vejledende, da de kan påvirkes af specifikke miljømæssige betingelser og/eller opbevaringsbetingelser samt variere afhængigt af den metode og det udstyr, der anvendes til deres bestemmelse.

For hvert problem vedrørende sikkerhed, kan I kontakte os på adressen: safety@gruppodp.com

 KALAPÜÜGI KEELED - TEABELEHT**OLULISED TEAVE TURVALISUSE KOHTA**

- Kalapüügihooni tuleb kasutada ainult ettenähtud eesmärgil: kalapüügihoonena.
- Toote õige kasutamise viisi peab kasutaja määrama lähtudes kasutatavast lastusmeetodist, pidades silmas oma ja teiste ohutust.
- Kasutaja vastutab toote õige kasutamise eest.
- Lastel tohib toote kasutamise toimuda ainult täiskasvanu pideva järelevalve all.
- Ära lase alla 3-aastastel lastel tooteid kasutada.
- Hoiata toode ja pakend laste eest eemal.
- Enne kasutamist kontrolli toote terviklikkust. Ära kasuta, kui see on kulunud või vigastatud.
- Kasuta traadi lõikamiseks kääril või muid sobivaid tööriistu, et vältida vigastusi, kui traadi lõikamiseks antakse käed või hambad.
- Juhtme võib äkki katki minna sõltuvalt kasutamise viisist ja tingimustest, vigastuste oht.
- Ärge viige kuumaallikate või avatud leekide lähedale, sisaldab süttivat materjali.
- Ärge põletage.
- Toode ja pakend ei sobi toiduga kokkupuutumiseks.
- Ärge sisestage suhu ega mähkige kehaosadele, vigastuste oht.
- Harvadel juhtudel võib see vabastada väikseid koguseid värvaineid. Kui värvaine satub nahale, peske seda põhjalikult seebi ja veega.

- Purunemise koormus ja diameeter on vaid näitajad.
- Purunemise koormus võib oluliselt varieeruda sõltuvalt säilitamisviisist ja pärast kasutamist.
- Diameeter võib pärast kasutamist oluliselt varieeruda.

TEAVE SÄILITAMISE JA VEEDEME JÄTME TEEMA

- Toote kvaliteedi säilitamiseks pika aja jooksul hoidke emal kuumaalikestest ja valguse käest.
- Pärast kasutamist ära aja tooteid ega pakendeid keskkonda.
- Utiliseeri toode ja pakend õigesti, eraldades erinevad komponendid vastavalt kehtivatele reeglitele.

ERINEVUSED

Tootetehnilised näitajad (nagu on märgitud veebilehel, toodetel endil, pakenditel ja reklaamimaterjalidel) on lihtsalt suunavad, kuna need võivad sõltuda eritingimustest keskkonnas ja/või säilitatingimustes ning võivad varieeruda ka kasutatud meetoditest ja seadmetest, mis on vajalikud nende määramiseks.

Iga turvalisusega seotud probleemi korral võite meiega ühendust võtta aadressil: safety@gruppodp.com

**KALASTUSLANGAT - TIEDOTUSLEHTI****TÄRKEÄT TURVALLISUUSTIEDOT**

- Onkimiseen tarkoitettua langat on tarkoitettu käytettäväksi vain siihen tarkoitukseen ja käyttöön, johon ne on suunniteltu: onkilangaksi.
- Oikeat käytännöt tuotteen käytölle on määritettävä käyttäjän toimesta riippuen kunkin käytetyn onkiteknikan mukaan, ottaen huomioon oma ja muiden turvallisuus.
- Käyttäjän on vastuussa tuotteen oikeasta käytöstä.
- Mikäli tuotetta käyttävät lapset, vaaditaan aikuisen jatkuva valvontaa.
- Ei saa antaa alle 3-vuotiaiden lasten käsiteltäväksi.
- Säilytä tuote ja pakkaus lasten ulottumattomissa.
- Tarkista tuotteen kunto ennen käyttöä. Älä käytä, jos se on kulunut tai vaurioitunut.
- Käytä sakset tai muita sopivia työkaluja langan leikkaamiseen; riski vammoista, jos käytät käsiä tai hampaita langan leikkaamiseen.
- Lankaa voi rikkoutua äkillisesti käyttötavoista ja -olosuhteista riippuen, riski vammoista.
- Älä lähesty lämpölähteitä tai avotulta, sisältää syttyvää materiaalia.
- Älä polta.
- Tuote ja pakkauksen eivät sovellu kosketukseen ruoanmateriaalien kanssa.
- Älä laita suuhun tai kääri kehon osien ympäri, vammojen riski.
- Harvinaisissa tapauksissa se saattaa vapauttaa pieniä määriä väriainetta. Jos väriaine joutuu kosketukseen ihon kanssa, pese runsaalla vedellä ja saippualla.
- Rikkoutumisluku ja halkaisija ovat pelkästään suuntaa-antavia.
- Rikkoutumisluku voi vaihdella merkittävästi säilytystavan ja käytön jälkeen.
- Halkaisija voi vaihdella merkittävästi käytön jälkeen.

SÄILYTYS- JA HÄVITYSTIEDOT

- Säilytä tuotteen laadun säilyttämiseksi kaukana lämpölähteistä ja suojassa valolta.
- Käytön jälkeen hävitä tuotetta tai pakkauksia ympäristöön.
- Käytä tuotetta ja pakkauksia oikein, erottamalla eri osat voimassa olevien sääntöjen mukaan.

VARIAATIOT

Tuotteiden tekniset ominaisuudet (kuten ne on ilmoitettu verkkosivustolla, itse tuotteissa, pakkauksissa/tuotteissa ja markkinointimateriaalissa) ovat puhtaasti suuntaa-antavia, ja niihin voivat vaikuttaa erityiset ympäristö- ja/tai säilytysolosuhteet sekä käytetty menetelmä ja laite, joilla ne on määritetty.

Jokaisesta turvallisuuuteen liittyvästä ongelmasta voitte ottaa meihin yhteyttä osoitteessa: safety@gruppodp.com

**ΜΑΓΕΙΡΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ - ΦΥΛΛΟ ΕΝΗΜΕΡΩΣΗΣ****ΣΗΜΑΝΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΓΙΑ ΤΗΝ ΑΣΦΑΛΕΙΑ**

- Οι νήματα αλιεύσης πρέπει να χρησιμοποιούνται μόνο για τον σκοπό και την προοριζόμενη χρήση για την οποία έχουν σχεδιαστεί: νήματα αλιεύσης.
- Οι σωστές μέθοδοι χρήσης του προϊόντος πρέπει να καθορίζονται από τον χρήστη ανάλογα με την τεχνική αλιεύσης που υιοθετεί κάθε φορά, προσέχοντας την ασφάλεια του εαυτού του και των άλλων.
- Ο χρήστης είναι υπεύθυνος για τη σωστή χρήση του προϊόντος.
- Σε περίπτωση χρήσης από παιδιά, απαιτείται συνεχής εποπτεία από ενήλικα.
- Μην επιτρέπτε σε παιδιά κάτω των 3 ετών να το χειρίζονται.
- Φυλάξτε το προϊόν και τη συσκευασία μακριά από τα παιδιά.
- Πριν από τη χρήση, ελέγξτε την ακεραιότητα του προϊόντος. Μην το χρησιμοποιείτε εάν είναι φθαρμένο ή κατεστραμμένο.
- Χρησιμοποιήστε ψαλίδια ή άλλα κατάλληλα εργαλεία για να κόψετε το νήμα, υπάρχει κίνδυνος τραυματισμού εάν χρησιμοποιείτε τα χέρια ή τα δόντια για να κόψετε το νήμα.

- Το νήμα μπορεί να σπάσει ξαφνικά, ανάλογα με τις μεθόδους και τις συνθήκες χρήσης, κίνδυνος τραυματισμού.
 - Μην το προσεγγίζετε κοντά σε πηγές θερμότητας ή σε ανοιχτές φλόγες, περιέχει εύφλεκτο υλικό.
 - Μην καίτε.
 - Το προϊόν και η συσκευασία δεν είναι κατάλληλα για επαφή με τρόφιμα.
 - Μην βάζετε στο στόμα ή μην τυλίγετε γύρω από μέρη του σώματος, κίνδυνος τραυματισμού.
 - Σε σπάνιες περιπτώσεις, μπορεί να απελευθερώσει μικρές ποσότητες χρωστικών. Εάν η χρωστική έρθει σε επαφή με το δέρμα, πλύνετε καλά με νερό και σαπούνι.
 - Ο φορτίο θραύσης και η διάμετρος είναι καθαρά ενδεικτικά.
 - Ο φορτίο θραύσης μπορεί να παρουσιάσει σημαντικές παραλλαγές ανάλογα με τις μεθόδους αποθήκευσης και μετά τη χρήση.
 - Η διάμετρος μπορεί να παρουσιάσει σημαντικές παραλλαγές μετά τη χρήση.
- ΠΛΗΡΟΦΟΡΙΕΣ ΣΧΕΤΙΚΑ ΜΕ ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΘΗΚΕΥΣΗ ΚΑΙ ΤΗΝ ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ**
- Για να διατηρηθεί η ποιότητα του προϊόντος με την πάροδο του χρόνου, φυλάσσετε μακριά από πηγές θερμότητας και προστατευμένο από το φως.
 - Μετά τη χρήση, μην διασκορπίζετε στο περιβάλλον ούτε το προϊόν ούτε την συσκευασία.
 - Απορρίψτε σωστά το προϊόν και τη συσκευασία, χωρίζοντας τα διάφορα μέρη ανάλογα με τους ισχύοντες κανόνες.

ΔΙΑΦΟΡΑΤΑ

Τεχνικά χαρακτηριστικά των προϊόντων (όπως αναφέρονται στον ιστότοπο, στα ίδια τα προϊόντα, στις συσκευασίες/συσκευές και στο διαφημιστικό υλικό) είναι καθαρά ενδεικτικά, καθώς μπορεί να επηρεαστούν από ειδικές περιβαλλοντικές και/ή συνθήκες αποθήκευσης καθώς και να διαφέρουν ανάλογα με την μεθοδολογία και τον εξοπλισμό που χρησιμοποιούνται για τον προσδιορισμό τους.

Για κάθε πρόβλημα που σχετίζεται με την ασφάλεια, μπορείτε να επικοινωνήσετε μαζί μας στο: safety@gruppodp.com

**FÍNNE NA HÍASC - BILEOG EHÉINFHOIR****EOLAS TÁBHA DO SHAFTA**

- Ní mór na sreanga iascaireachta a úsáid ach amháin chun an críche agus an leibhéal úsáide a cruthaíodh dó: sreanga iascaireachta.
- Caithfidh an t-úsáideoir an modh ceart úsáid a bhaint as an táirge a chinneadh de réir an dteicníc iascaireachta a úsáidtear gach uair, ag tabhairt aire dá shláinte agus shláinte na ndaoine eile.
- Tá an t-úsáideoir freagrach as an táirge a úsáid go cuí.
- Má tá leanaí ag úsáid an táirge, ní mór do dhuine fásta a bheith ina shúile go rialta orthu.
- Ná tabhair do leanaí atá faoi thrí bliana d'aois é a láimhseáil.
- Coinnigh an táirge agus an pacáistiú as raon leanaí.
- Sula n-úsáideann tú, seiceáil an t-innéacs atá i gceist. Ná húsáid é má tá sé in aoibhinn nó ghoid.
- Úsáid laigeacha nó uirlisí eile oiriúnacha chun an sreang a ghearradh, tá riosca gortaithe ann más féidir leat do lámha nó do fiacla a úsáid chun an sreang a ghearradh.
- D'fhéadfaí an snáithe mōta a briseadh go tubaisteach ag brath ar na modhanna agus na coinníollacha úsáide, riosca gortaithe.
- Ná cuir i ngleic le foinsí teasa nó lasair, tá ábhair inadhaite ann.
- Ná dó.
- Ní dtacaíonn an táirge agus an pacáistiú le teagmháil a dhéanamh le bia.
- Ná cuimhnigh isteach i do bhéal nó é a chaitheamh ar ghnéithe an chorp, riosca gortaithe.
- I gcásanna áirithe, d'fhéadfadh sé braonán beag de dhathanna a scaoileadh. Má theagann an datha ar an gceisteann, nigh go fluirseach le huisce agus gallúnach.
- Is é an t-ualach briste agus an trastomhas le haghaidh leideanna amháin.
- D'fhéadfadh an t-ualach briste athrōga go mór ag brath ar na modhanna coimeáda agus tar éis úsáid.
- D'fhéadfadh an trastomhas athrōga go mór tar éis úsáid.

EOLAS MAIDIR LE COIMEÁD AGUS DÍOBAIR

- Chun cáilíocht an táirge a choinneáil thar am, coimeádaigh i bhfad ó fhoinsí teasa agus i gcoimeáda ón solas.
- Tar éis na húsáide, ná scaoil an táirge ná an pacáistiú sa timpeallacht.
- Bain triail as an táirge agus an pacáistiú go ceart, ag difriúil na comhoibrithe de réir na rialacha atá i bhfeidhm.

DIVERSA

Is éard atá i gceist leis na tréithe teicniúla na dtáirgí (mar atá leagtha amach ar an suíomh gréasáin, ar na táirgí féin, ar na pacáistí/pacáistí agus ar an ábhar faimha mōthacht) go hiomlán le haghaidh tagra, d'fhéadfadh go mbeidh tionchar ag coinníollacha comhshaoil sonraithe agus/nó coigeartú, chomh maith le húsáid an modh agus na huirilís atá a n-úsáid chun a n-íomhaireacht.

Maidir le haon fhadhb a bhaineann le slándáil, is féidir leat teagmháil a dhéanamh linn ag an seoladh: safety@gruppodp.com

 ZVEJAS AIZSARGA FILTRS - INFORMĀCIJAS LAPAS**SVARĪGA INFORMĀCIJA PAR DROŠĪBU**

- Zvejas līnijām jāizmanto tikai saskaņā ar to paredzēto nolūku un pielietojumu: zvejas līnijas.
- Pareizā produkta lietošanas kārtība jānosaka lietotājam, ņemot vērā pieņemto zvejas tehniku, uzmanoties par savu un citu drošību.
- Lietotājs ir atbildīgs par produkta pareizu izmantošanu.
- Ja to izmanto bērni, nepieciešama pastāvīga pieaugušo uzraudzība.
- Neļaujiet bērniem, kas ir jaunāki par 3 gadiem, rīkoties ar to.
- Uzglabājiet produktu un iepakojumu ārpus bērnu sasniedzamības.
- Pirms lietošanas pārbaudiet produkta integritāti. Neizmantojiet, ja tas ir nolietots vai bojāts.
- Izmantojiet šķēres vai citus piemērotus rīkus, lai nogrieztu līniju; pastāv traumu risks, ja līniju griežat ar rokām vai zobiem.
- Diegs var pēkšņi pārtrūkt atkarībā no lietošanas veidiem un apstākļiem, ievainojumu risks.
- Ne tuvināt pie siltuma avotiem vai atvērtām liesmām, satur uzliesmojošas vielas.
- Ne dedzināt.
- Produkts un iepakojums nav piemēroti saskarei ar pārtiku.
- Neievietot mutē vai aplikt ap ķermeņa daļām, ievainojumu risks.
- Retos gadījumos tas var izdalīt nelielas krāsvielu devas. Ja krāsviela nonāk saskarē ar ādu, labi noskalot ar ūdeni un ziepēm.
- Pārāvuma slodze un diametrs ir tīri informatīvi.
- Pārāvuma slodze var ievērojami svārstīties atkarībā no uzglabāšanas veidiem un pēc lietošanas.
- Diametrs var ievērojami svārstīties pēc lietošanas.

INFORMĀCIJA PAR UZGLABĀŠANU UN ATKRĀTNEI

- Lai saglabātu produkta kvalitāti ilgstoši, glabāt tālāk no siltuma avotiem un aizsargāt no gaismas.
- Pēc lietošanas neiznīciniet ne produktu, ne iepakojumu vidē.
- Pareizi iznīciniet produktu un iepakojumu, atsevišķi dalot dažādās komponentes atbilstoši spēkā esošajiem noteikumiem.

DAŽĀDI

Produktu tehniskās īpašības (kā norādīts tīmekļa vietnē, pašos produktos, iepakojumos/iepakojumos un reklāmas materiālā) ir tikai norādījuma rakstura, jo uz tām var ietekmēt it īpaši vides apstākļi un/vai uzglabāšanas nosacījumi, kā arī tās var atšķirties atkarībā no metodoloģijas un iekārtas, kas izmantota to noteikšanai.

Par katru drošības problēmu jūs varat sazināties
ar mums pa e-pastu: safety@gruppodp.com

 ŽUVININKYSTEI - INFORMÁCIÓIS LAPAS**SVARBI INFORMACIJA DĒL SAFIROS**

- Žvejybos laidai turi būti naudojami tik tam tikslui ir paskirčiai, kuriems jie buvo sukurti: žvejybos laidai.
- Teisingi produkto naudojimo būdai turi būti nustatyti vartotojo, atsižvelgiant į taikomą žvejybos techniką, kartu užtikrinant savo ir kitų saugumą.
- Vartotojas atsako už teisingą produkto naudojimą.
- Naudojant produktą vaikams, būtina nuolatinė suaugusiojo priežiūra.
- Neduokite žaisti vaikams, jaunesniems nei 3 metų.
- Laikykite produktą ir pakuotę už vaikų pasiekiamumo.
- Prieš naudojimą patikrinkite produkto vientisumą. Nenaudokite, jei jis yra nu-
naudokite žirkles ar kitus tinkamus įrankius laidui kirpti, nes gali kilti sužeidimų rizika, jei laidą kirpimui naudojate rankas ar dantis.
- Siūlas gali staiga nutrūkti priklausomai nuo naudojimo būdų ir sąlygų, traumos rizika.
- Nelaikykite šalia šilumos šaltinių ar atvirų liepsnų, nes jis turi degių medžiagų.
- Nepadeginkite.
- Produktas ir pakuotė nėra tinkamos kontaktui su maistu.
- Neįsidėkite į burną ar neapsisviokiokite aplink kūno dalis, traumos rizika.
- Retais atvejais gali išsiskirti mažus kiekius dažiklių. Jei dažiklis pateko į odą, gausiai nuplaukite vandeniu ir muilu.
- Trūkimo apkrova ir skersmuo yra grynai informaciniai.
- Trūkimo apkrova gali žymiai kisti priklausomai nuo saugojimo būdų ir po naudojimo.
- Skersmuo gali žymiai kisti po naudojimo.

INFORMACIJA APIE LAIKYMĄ IR ŠALINIMĄ

- Norėdami išsaugoti produkto kokybę laikui bėgant, laikykite toliau nuo šilumos šaltinių ir apsaugokite nuo šviesos.
- Po naudojimo neišskleiskite nei produkto, nei pakuotės aplinkoje.
- Teisingai utilizuokite produktą ir pakuotę, atskirdami skirtingas sudedamąsias dalis pagal galiojančias taisykles.

VARIANTAI

Produkto techninės savybės (kaip nurodyta interneto svetainėje, pačiuose produktuose, pakuotėse/pakuotėse ir reklaminėje medžiagoje) yra tik orientacinės, galinčios priklausyti nuo tam tikrų aplinkos ir (arba) laikymo sąlygų, taip pat gali kisti priklausomai nuo metodologijos ir instrumentų, naudojamų jų nustatymui.

Dėl bet kokių su saugumu susijusių problemų galite susisiekti su
mumis adresu: safety@gruppodp.com

 FILAMENTI GHAL IL-RUT - FOLJA INFORMATIVA**INFORMAZZJONI IMPORTANTI GHAL IS-SIKURTA**

- Il-fili għall-pesca għandhom jintużaw biss għall-ghan u l-iskop għal liema ġew konċepiti: fili għall-pesca.
- Il-modijiet korretti ta' użu tal-prodott għandhom jinkisbu minn haddiehor skont it-teknika tal-pesca adottata kull darba, qisu għamla attenzjoni għas-sikurezza tiegħek u ta' haddiehor.
- L-utent huwa responsabbli għall-użu korrett tal-prodott.
- F'każ ta' użu minn tfal, il-kontroll ta' adult għandu jkun kostanti.
- Ma tħallix lit-tfal taħdem ma' dan il-prodott jekk għandhom inqas minn 3 snin.
- Żomm il-prodott u l-imballaġġ 'il bogħod minn idejn it-tfal.
- Qabel l-użu, iwwerifika l-integrità tal-prodott. Ma tużax jekk ikun lixx jew im-dahħal.
- Uża s-sikkina jew għodod oħra adattati biex taqta' l-fili, hemm riskju ta' griehi jekk tuża idejgħ jew snienek biex taqta' l-fili.
- Il-filo jista' jinqata' bil-mod imdaqas skont il-mod u l-kundizzjonijiet tal-użu, riskju ta' ħsara.
- Maġġibx għal sorsi ta' shana jew fiammetta, fiħ materjal li jinħakem.
- Ma brux.
- Il-prodott u l-imballaġġ ma humiex xierqa biex jiġu f'kontatt ma' l-ikel.
- Ma dahħlax fil-halq jew ma jwahħlu ħmir tal-ġisem, riskju ta' ħsara.
- F'każijiet rari jista' jdahħal ammonti żgħar ta' kulur. Jekk il-kulur jiġi f'kontatt mal-ġilda, xawru b'ħafna ilma u sapun.
- Il-piż ta' qasma u d-dijametru huma biss indikattivi.
- Il-piż ta' qasma jista' jgħorr bidliet sinifikanti skont il-mod tal-ħażna u wara l-użu.
- Id-dijametru jista' jgħorr bidliet sinifikanti wara l-użu.

INFORMAZZJONI DWAR IL-ĦAZNA U L-ĠZVELA

- Biex tiġi ppreparata l-kwalità tal-prodott minħabba l-ħin, iħares 'il bogħod minn sorsi ta' shana u minn dawl.
- Wara l-użu, ma tidispexxix l-prodott jew il-pakkett fl-ambjent.
- Żomm l-prodott u l-pakkett f'konformità mal-liġijiet eżistenti, separando l-komponenti skont ir-regoli attwali.

VARJI

L-karatteristiċi tekniċi tal-prodotti (komma indikat fis-sit web, fuq il-prodotti stess, fuq il-pakketti u l-imballaġġi u fuq il-materjal promozzjonali) huma purament indikattivi, peress li jistgħu jaffettwaw it-conditions ambjentali partikolari u/jew ta' konċervazzjoni hekk kif jistgħu jinbidlu skont il-metodoloġija u l-istrumenti użati għall-għażla tagħhom.

Għal kull problema relatat mas-serjetà, tista' tikkuntattja fuq
l-indirizz: safety@gruppodp.com

 DRADEN VOOR DE VISSERIJ - INFORMATIEBLAD**BELANGRIJK INFORMATIE VOOR DE VEILIGHEID**

- De vislijnen mogen alleen worden gebruikt voor het doel en de bestemming waarvoor ze zijn ontworpen: vislijnen.
- De juiste gebruiksmethoden van het product moeten door de gebruiker worden bepaald, afhankelijk van de vistechniek die op dat moment wordt gebruikt, met aandacht voor de eigen en anderen veiligheid.
- De gebruiker is verantwoordelijk voor het juiste gebruik van het product.
- Bij gebruik door kinderen is constante supervisie door een volwassene noodzakelijk.
- Laat kinderen jonger dan 3 jaar het niet hanteren.
- Bewaar het product en de verpakking buiten bereik van kinderen.
- Controleer voor gebruik de staat van het product. Niet gebruiken als het versleten of beschadigd is.
- Gebruik een schaar of andere geschikte gereedschappen om de lijn te snijden, er is een risico op verwondingen als de handen of tanden worden gebruikt om de lijn te snijden.
- De draad kan plotseling breken afhankelijk van de gebruiksmethoden en -omstandigheden, risico op letsel.
- Houd uit de buurt van warmtebronnen of open vlammen, bevat brandbaar materiaal.
- Niet verbranden.
- Het product en de verpakking zijn niet geschikt voor contact met voedsel.
- Niet in de mond steken of om lichaamsdelen wikkelen, risico op letsel.
- In zeldzame gevallen kan het kleine hoeveelheden kleurstoffen afgeven. Als de kleurstof in contact komt met de huid, grondig wassen met water en zeep.
- De breuklast en de diameter zijn puur indicatief.
- De breuklast kan aanzienlijke variaties vertonen afhankelijk van de wijze van opslag en na gebruik.
- De diameter kan aanzienlijke variaties vertonen na gebruik.

INFORMATIE OVER OPSLAG EN AFVALVERWERKING

- Om de kwaliteit van het product in de loop van de tijd te behouden, op een koele plaats en buiten het licht bewaren.

- Verspreid het product of de verpakking niet in het milieu na gebruik.
- Gooi het product en de verpakking correct weg, waarbij je de verschillende componenten scheidt volgens de geldende regels.

DIVERSEN

De technische kenmerken van de producten (zoals aangegeven op de website, op de producten zelf, op de verpakkingen en op het promotiemateriaal) zijn puur indicatief, aangezien deze kunnen worden beïnvloed door bijzondere omgevings- en/of bewaarcondities, evenals kunnen variëren afhankelijk van de methode en instrumentatie die wordt gebruikt voor hun bepaling.

Voor elk probleem met betrekking tot de veiligheid kunt u contact met ons opnemen via: safety@gruppodp.com

**ŻYŁKI WĘDKARSKIE - INFORMACYJNY ARKUSZ****WAŻNE INFORMACJE BEZPIECZEŃSTWA**

- Żyłki wędkarskie powinny być używane wyłącznie do celu i w sposób, do którego zostały zaprojektowane: żyłki do wędkarstwa.
- Odpowiednie metody użytkowania produktu powinny być ustalane przez użytkownika w zależności od stosowanej techniki wędkarskiej, z uwzględnieniem bezpieczeństwa własnego i innych.
- Użytkownik ponosi odpowiedzialność za prawidłowe użycie produktu.
- W przypadku korzystania przez dzieci, wymagana jest ciągła opieka dorosłego.
- Nie pozwalać dzieciom poniżej 3 roku życia na obsługiwanie.
- Przechowywać produkt i opakowanie poza zasięgiem dzieci.
- Przed użyciem należy sprawdzić integralność produktu. Nie używać, jeśli jest zużyty lub uszkodzony.
- Używać nożyczek lub innych odpowiednich narzędzi do cięcia żyłki, ryzyko urazów przy używaniu rąk lub zębów do cięcia żyłki.
- Żyłka może pęknąć nagle w zależności od sposobu i warunków użytkowania, ryzyko urazów.
- Nie zbliżać do źródeł ciepła ani otwartego ognia, zawiera materiał łatwopalny.
- Nie palić.
- Produkt i opakowanie nie nadają się do kontaktu z żywnością.
- Nie wkładać do ust ani nie zawiązać wokół ciała, ryzyko urazów.
- W rzadkich przypadkach może uwalniać niewielkie ilości barwników. Jeśli barwnik dostanie się w kontakt ze skórą, dokładnie umyć wodą i mydłem.
- Obciążenie zerwania i średnica mają charakter orientacyjny.
- Obciążenie zerwania może ulegać znacznym zmianom w zależności od sposobu przechowywania i po użyciu.
- Średnica może ulegać znacznym zmianom po użyciu.

INFORMACJE O PRZECZYSKOWYWANIU I USUWANIU

- Aby zachować jakość produktu w czasie, przechowywać z dala od źródeł ciepła i z dala od światła.
- Po użyciu nie wyrzucać ani produktu, ani opakowania do środowiska.
- Prawidłowo zutylizuj produkt i opakowanie, oddzielając różne składniki zgodnie z obowiązującymi przepisami.

RÓŻNE

Charakterystyki techniczne produktów (jak podano na stronie internetowej, na samych produktach, na opakowaniach oraz materiałach promocyjnych) mają jedynie charakter orientacyjny, mogą być wpływane przez szczególne warunki środowiskowe i/lub przechowywania, a także mogą się różnić w zależności od metodologii i narzędzi używanych do ich określenia.

W przypadku jakichkolwiek problemów związanych z bezpieczeństwem, możecie się z nami skontaktować pod adresem: safety@gruppodp.com

**FILHOS PARA A PESCA - FOLHETO INFORMATIVO****INFORMAÇÕES IMPORTANTES PARA A SEGURANÇA**

- Os fios de pesca devem ser utilizados apenas para o propósito e a finalidade para os quais foram concebidos: fios para pesca.
- As corretas modalidades de utilização do produto devem ser decididas pelo usuário em função da técnica de pesca utilizada, prestando atenção à sua segurança e à segurança dos outros.
- O usuário é responsável pelo uso correto do produto.
- Em caso de uso por crianças, é necessária a supervisão constante de um adulto.
- Não permitir que crianças com idade inferior a 3 anos manuseiem.
- Armazenar o produto e a embalagem fora do alcance das crianças.
- Antes do uso, verifique a integridade do produto. Não utilize se estiver desgastado ou danificado.
- Use tesouras ou outros utensílios adequados para cortar o fio, existe risco de

lesões se usar as mãos ou os dentes para cortar o fio.

- O fio pode romper-se de forma súbita, dependendo das modalidades e condições de utilização, risco de lesões.
- Não aproximar de fontes de calor ou de chamas, contém material inflamável.
- Não queimar.
- O produto e a embalagem não são adequados para entrar em contacto com alimentos.
- Não colocar na boca ou envolver em partes do corpo, risco de lesões.
- Em raras ocasiões, pode libertar pequenas quantidades de corantes. Se o corante entrar em contacto com a pele, lavar abundantemente com água e sabão.
- O peso de ruptura e o diâmetro são puramente indicativos.
- O peso de ruptura pode sofrer variações significativas em função das modalidades de conservação e após o uso.
- O diâmetro pode sofrer variações significativas após o uso.

INFORMAÇÕES SOBRE A CONSERVAÇÃO E A ELIMINAÇÃO

- Para preservar a qualidade do produto ao longo do tempo, armazenar longe de fontes de calor e protegido da luz.
- Após o uso, não deitar no ambiente nem o produto nem a embalagem. □ Descartar corretamente o produto e a embalagem, separando os vários componentes de acordo com as normas em vigor.

VARIEDADES

As características técnicas dos produtos (assim como indicadas no site, nos próprios produtos, nas embalagens/embalagens e no material promocional) são puramente indicativas, podendo ser afetadas por condições ambientais e/ou de conservação específicas, bem como variar em função da metodologia e da instrumentação utilizada para a sua determinação.

Para qualquer problema relacionado com a segurança, podem contactar-nos para o endereço: safety@gruppodp.com

**AȚĂ PENTRU PESCUIT - FIȘĂ INFORMATIVĂ****INFORMAȚII IMPORTANTE PENTRU SIGURANȚĂ**

- Firele pentru pescuit trebuie utilizate doar pentru scopul și destinația pentru care au fost concepute: fire pentru pescuit.
- Modalitățile corecte de utilizare a produsului trebuie stabilite de utilizator, în funcție de tehnica de pescuit adoptată, având grijă la propria siguranță și a altora. Utilizatorul este responsabil pentru utilizarea corectă a produsului.
- În cazul utilizării de către copii, este necesară supravegherea constantă a unui adult.
- Nu permiteți copiilor cu vârsta sub 3 ani să se joace cu acesta.
- Păstrați produsul și ambalajul departe de accesul copiilor.
- Înainte de utilizare, verificați integritatea produsului. Nu utilizați dacă este uzat sau deteriorat.
- Folosiți foarfece sau alte unelte adecvate pentru a tăia firul, există riscul de a suferi răni dacă folosiți mâinile sau dinții pentru a tăia firul.
- Firul ar putea să se rupă brusc, în funcție de modalitățile și condițiile de utilizare, risc de leziuni.
- Nu apropiați de surse de căldură sau de flăcări deschise, conține material inflamabil.
- Nu ardeți.
- Produsul și ambalajul nu sunt potrivite pentru contactul cu alimentele.
- Nu introduceți în gură sau nu înfășurați în jurul unor părți ale corpului, risc de leziuni.
- În cazuri rare, poate elibera cantități mici de coloranți. Dacă colorantul intră în contact cu pielea, spălați abundent cu apă și săpun.
- Sarcina de rupere și diametrul sunt pur indicativi.
- Sarcina de rupere poate suferi variații semnificative în funcție de modalitățile de păstrare și după utilizare.
- Diametrul poate suferi variații semnificative după utilizare.

INFORMAȚII DESPRE PĂSTRARE ȘI DESEURI

- Pentru a păstra calitatea produsului în timp, păstrați-l departe de sursele de căldură și la adăpost de lumină.
- După utilizare, nu dispersați nici produsul, nici ambalajul în mediu.
- Aruncați corect produsul și ambalajul, separând diferitele componente conform regulilor în vigoare.

DIVERSE

Caracteristicile tehnice ale produselor (așa cum sunt indicate pe site-ul web, pe produsele în sine, pe ambalaje și pe materialele promoționale) sunt pur orientative, putând fi influențate de condiții de mediu și/sau de conservare specifice, precum și variind în funcție de metodologia și instrumentele utilizate pentru determinarea lor.

Pentru orice problemă legată de siguranță, ne puteți contacta la adresa: safety@gruppodp.com

**VLAKY NA RYBOLOV - INFORMAČNÝ HÁROK****DÔLEŽITÉ INFORMÁCIE O BEZPEČNOSTI**

- Rybolovné šnúry sa môžu používať výhradne na účel a na miesto určené na to, na čo boli navrhnuté: rybolovné šnúry.
- Správne spôsoby používania výrobku musí stanoviť užívateľ v závislosti od rybárskej techniky, ktorú práve používa, a to s ohľadom na svoju a bezpečnosť ostatných.
- Užívateľ je zodpovedný za správne používanie výrobku.
- Pri používaní výrobku deťmi je potrebné neustále dohliadať dospelé osoby.
- Nenechávajte deti mladšie ako 3 roky manipulovať s výrobkom.
- Uchovávajte výrobok a obal mimo dosahu detí.
- Pred použitím skontrolujte celistvosť výrobku. Nepoužívajte, ak je opotrebovaný alebo poškodený.
- Na strihanie šnúry používajte nožnice alebo iné vhodné nástroje, pretože hrozí riziko zranenia, ak na strihanie použijete ruky alebo zuby.
- Nič je možné, aby sa nič náhle pretrhla v závislosti od spôsobu a podmienok používania, riziko zranenia.
- Nepribližujte k zdrojom tepla alebo otvorenému ohňu, obsahuje horľavý materiál.
- Nehoriat.
- Výrobok a obal nie sú vhodné na kontakt s potravinami.
- Nezavádzajte do úst ani neobliekajte na časti tela, riziko zranenia.
- V zriedkavých prípadoch môže uvoľniť malé množstvá farbiva. Ak sa farbivo dostane na pokožku, dôkladne umyte vodou a mydlom.
- Metrika zlomu a priemer sú čisto orientačné.
- Metrika zlomu môže výrazne kolísť v závislosti od spôsobu skladovania a po použití.
- Priemer sa môže výrazne líšiť po použití.

INFORMÁCIE O SKLADOVANÍ A ZNEŠKODŇOVANÍ

- Aby sa zachovala kvalita výrobku v čase, uchovávajte ho ďalej od zdrojov. Po použití nerozptyľujte v prostredí ani produkt, ani obal.
- Správne zlikvidujte produkt a obal, pričom oddelíte jednotlivé súčasti podľa platných predpisov.

RÔZNE

Technické charakteristiky produktov (tak ako sú uvedené na webovej stránke, na samotných produktoch, na obaloch a propagačných materiáloch) sú iba orientačné, pričom môžu byť ovplyvnené špeciálnymi environmentálnymi a/alebo skladovacími podmienkami, ako aj variabilitou v závislosti od metodológie a zariadenia použitých na ich určenie.

Pre každý problém týkajúci sa bezpečnosti nás môžete kontaktovať na adrese: safety@gruppodp.com

**VRTIČNI RIBOLOV - INFORMACIJSKI LIST****POZORNE INFORMACIJE O VARNOSTI**

- Ribiški nizi se morajo uporabljati izključno za namen in za tisto uporabo, za katero so bili zasnovani: ribiški nizi.
- Pravilne metode uporabe izdelka mora uporabnik določiť glede na tako tehniko ribolova, ki se uporablja, pri čemer mora biti pozoren na lastno in tujo varnost.
- Uporabnik je odgovoren za pravilno uporabo izdelka.
- V primeru, da izdelek uporabljajo otroci, je potrebna stalna prisotnosť odrasle osebe.
- Otrokom, mladším od 3 let, ne dovolite, da z njim rokavajo.
- Izdelek in embalažo shranjujte izven dosega otrok.
- Pred uporabo preverite celovitost izdelka. Ne uporabljajte, če je obrabljen ali poškoden.
- Uporabite škarje ali druga primerna orodja za rezanje niza, saj obstaja nevarnosť poškodb, če uporabite roke ali zobe za rezanje niza.
- Vrv lahko nenadoma počí, odvisno od načinov in pogojev uporabe, tveganje za poškodbu.
- Ne približujte se virom toplote ali odprtemu ognju, vsebuje vnetljive materiále.
- Ne sežigajte.
- Izdelek in embalaža nista primerni za stik s hrano.
- Ne dajte v usta ali ovijajte okoli delov telesa, tveganje za poškodbu.
- V redkih primerih lahko sprostí majhne količine barvil. Če pride barvilo v stik s kožo, obilno sperite z vodo in milom.
- Nosilnosť in priemer sta zgoľ informatívna.
- Nosilnosť se lahko znatno razlikuje glede na načine shranjevanja in po uporabi.
- Priemer se lahko znatno spremeni po uporabi.

INFORMACIJE O SHRANJEVANJU IN ODPAKIRANJU

- Za ohranjanje kakovosti izdelka skozi čas shranjujte stran od virov toplote in zaščiteno pred svetlobo.

- Po uporabi ne razpršite izdelka ali embalaže v okolje.
- Izdelek in embalažo pravilno odložite, ločeno glede na veljavne predpise.

RAZNO

Tehnične lastnosti izdelkov (kot so navedene na spletni strani, na samih izdelkih, na embalaži/in pakiranju ter na promocijskem gradivu) so zgoľ informatívne, lahko pa jih vplivajo posebne okoljske in/ali shranjevalne razmere ter se lahko razlikujejo glede na metodologijo in opremo, uporabljeno za njihovo določitev.

Za vsak problem v zvezi z varnostjo nas lahko kontaktirate na naslov: safety@gruppodp.com

**FISKELINOR - INFORMATIONSLAPP****VIKTIG INFORMATION FÖR SÄKERHET**

- Fiskelinor ska endast användas för det syfte och den avsedda användning som de är avsedda för: fiskelina.
- Rätt sätt att använda produkten ska avgöras av användaren utifrån den teknik för fiske som används för tillfället, med särskild hänsyn till sin egen och andras säkerhet.
- Användaren ansvarar för korrekt användning av produkten.
- Vid användning av barn är konstant övervakning av en vuxen nödvändig.
- Låt inte barn under 3 år hantera produkten.
- Förvara produkten och förpackningen utom räckhåll för barn.
- Kontrollera produktens integritet före användning. Använd inte om den är sliten eller skadad.
- Använd sax eller andra lämpliga verktyg för att klippa linan, det finns en risk för skador om man använder händerna eller tänderna för att klippa linan.
- Tråden kan plötsligt gå sönder beroende på användningsmetoder och förhållanden, risk för skador.
- Närma dig inte värmekällor eller öppna lågor, innehåller brännbart material.
- Bränn inte.
- Produkten och förpackningen är inte lämpliga för kontakt med livsmedel.
- Sätt inte i munnen eller linda runt kroppsdelar, risk för skador.
- I sällsynta fall kan det släppa små mängder färgämnen. Om färgämnet kommer i kontakt med huden, tvätta rikligt med vatten och tvål.
- Brytbelastningen och diametern är endast vägledande.
- Brytbelastningen kan variera avsevärt beroende på hur den förvaras och efter användning.
- Diametern kan variera avsevärt efter användning.

INFORMATION OM FÖRVARING OCH AVSKRÄNING

- För att bevara produktens kvalitet över tid, förvara den borta från värmekällor och skyddad från ljus.
- Efter användning, sprid varken produkten eller förpackningen i miljön.
- Kasta korrekt produkt och förpackning, separera de olika komponenterna enligt gällande regler.

ÖVRIGT

De tekniska egenskaperna hos produkterna (som anges på webbplatsen, på produkterna själva, på förpackningarna och på marknadsföringsmaterialet) är enbart indikativa, eftersom särskilda miljöförhållanden och/eller lagringsförhållanden kan påverka dem, samt kan variera beroende på den metodik och utrustning som används för deras bestämning.

För varje problem relaterat till säkerhet, kan ni kontakta oss på adressen: safety@gruppodp.com

**HALÁSZATI ZSINÓR - TÁJÉKOZTATÓ LAP****FONTOS BIZTONSÁGI INFORMÁCIÓK**

- A horgászszinórokat kizárólag a tervezett célra és használatra szabad használni: horgászhalókhoz.
- A termék helyes használati módját a felhasználónak a választott horgászati technika függvényében kell meghatározni, figyelve saját és mások biztonságára.
- A felhasználó felelős a termék helyes használatáért.
- Gyermekek használata esetén felnőtt felügyelete szükséges.
- Ne engedje, hogy 3 év alatti gyermekek kezeljék.
- A terméket és a csomagolást tartsa gyerekek elől elzárva.
- Használat előtt ellenőrizze a termék épségét. Ne használja, ha kopott vagy sérült.
- Használjon ollót vagy más megfelelő szerszámot a zsinór vágásához, mert sérülés veszélye áll fenn, ha kézzel vagy foggal vágja a zsinórt.
- A céma hirtelen megszakadhat a felhasználás módjától és körülményeitől függően, sérülésveszély.
- Ne közelítse meg hőforrásokhoz vagy nyílt lángokhoz, gyúlékony anyagot tartalmaz.
- Ne égesse el.

- A termék és a csomagolás nem megfelelő élelmiszerekkel való érintkezésre.
- Ne helyezze a szájába, vagy ne burkolja a test részeire, sérülésveszély.
- Ritka esetekben kis mennyiségű színezőanyagot választhat ki. Ha a színezőanyag érintkezésbe kerül a bőrrel, alaposan mossa le vízzel és szappannal.
- A szakítóterhelés és a átmérő csak tájékoztató jellegű.
- A szakítóterhelés jelentős változásokon mehet keresztül a tárolás módjától és használat utáni állapottól függően.
- Az átmérő használat után jelentős változásokon mehet keresztül.

TÁROLÁSI ÉS HULLADÉKKEZELÉSI INFORMÁCIÓK

- A termék minőségének megőrzése érdekében tartsa távol hőforrásoktól és fénytől védett helyen.
- Használat után ne szórja szét sem a terméket, sem a csomagolást a környezetben.
- A terméket és a csomagolást helyesen kell ártalmatlanítani, a különböző komponenseket a hatályos szabályoknak megfelelően elválasztva.

VÁLTOZATOK

A termékek műszaki jellemzői (ahogyan a weboldalon, a termékeken, a csomagolásokon és a promóciós anyagokon feltüntetették) kizárólag tájékoztató jellegűek, mivel a különleges környezeti és/vagy tárolási körülmények, valamint a meghatározásukhoz használt módszerek és eszközök változása is befolyásolhatja őket.

Minden biztonsággal kapcsolatos problémával kapcsolatban léphet velünk kapcsolatba a következő címen: safety@gruppodp.com

